
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS

(DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL & TRAINING)

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2519

(TO BE ANSWERED ON 24.03.2022)

FUNDS FOR TRANSPARENCY AND ACCOUNTABILITY IN GOVERNMENT

2519 DR. ASHOK BAJPAI:

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) the details of funds released during last 5 years under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme on 'Improving Transparency and Accountability in Government through Effective Implementation of RTI Act', 2005, year-wise;

(b) whether the Central Information Commission (CIC) and the State Information

Commission (SICs) hear the matters virtually to avoid inconvenience to the information seekers;

(c) the details of the pendency of appeals and complaints before the CIC and SICs and the reasons for such pendency; and

(d) the details of initiatives taken by Government for effective implementation of the transparency law?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES

AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE

(DR. JITENDRA SINGH)

(a):   During last five years (i.e. 2016-17 to 2020-21),a total amount of Rs.1832.33 lakh has been

released to various States/ UTs under the Annual Programme on ‘Improving Transparency and Accountability in Government through Effective Implementation of RTI Act’, 2005. The year-

wise details of funds released to various States/ UTs are at Annexure.

(b): The Central Information Commission (CIC) hears the matter virtually also. As far as State Information Commissions (SICs) are concerned, information is maintained by respective State

Governments.

(c): The details of the pendency of second appeals and complaints in the Central Information Commission (CIC) are as following:

As on No. of Pending second appeals and complaints

01.04.2020 35178

01.04.2021 38116

22.03.2022 29995
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With increasing resort to technological tools and creative improvisation to offset the impact of the pandemic, including scheduling of hearings and disposal of cases through Audio and Video Conferencing, pendency level of second appeals/complaints has been significantly reduced from 38116 (as on 01.04.2021) to 29995 (as on 22.03.2022). During this period, the

Commission has disposed off 27512 second appeals/complaints while a total of 18966 fresh second appeals/complaints were registered. As far as State Information Commissions (SICs) are concerned, information is maintained by respective State Governments.

(d): Government has been taking steps to improve implementation of the Right to Information Act, 2005, inter-alia, as follows:

(i) RTI Online portal (https://rtionline.gov.in) has been launched in August, 2013 by Department of Personnel and Training.

 Number of Public Authorities aligned to the portal has increased from 96 in 2013-14 to 2463 in 2021-22 (as on 17thMarch, 2022) making it convenient for

citizen to file RTI requests and first appeals online.

 Approximately 16,000 Officials, staffs and end users at various Central Government offices were trained in RTI Online Portal by conducting trainings sessions since August 2013.

 Online Payment modes (Internet Banking, credit/debit/Rupay cards, UPI) are now included via SBI payment gateway.

(ii) DoPT has been providing funds to various State Administrative Training Institutes (ATIs) for establishing helpline in order to facilitate obtaining of the information by the RTI applicants.

(iii) On the basis of the request/proposal received from the States/UTs, funds are provided each year to the concerned State Administrative Training Institutes (ATIs) by the Government to help generate awareness about RTI among the citizens of the country through measures like Distance learning programmes and Online certificate course in regional languages, publishing of handbooks on RTI and distribution of the same among the public. State Information Commissions (SICs) are also provided funds each year for celebration of RTI week.

*****
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Annexure

The year-wise details of funds released to various States/ UTs during last five years (i.e.
2016-17 to 2020-21).

Funds Released (Rs.in Lakh) Grand
Total
(Rs in
lakh)

State
2016-

17
2017-

18
2018-

19
2019-

20
2020-

21
Total

Arunachal
Pradesh

SIC 0.00 0.00 3.00 0.00 0.00 3.00
3.00

ATI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Andhra
Pradesh

SIC 3.00 0.00 0.00 3.00 0.00 6.00
47.68

ATI 41.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 41.68

Assam
SIC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

14.64
ATI 14.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.64

Bihar
SIC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

14.00
ATI 14.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.00

Chhattisgarh
SIC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

33.10
ATI 13.30 9.20 10.60 0.00 0.00 33.10

Goa
SIC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9.33
ATI 0.00 0.00 9.33 0.00 0.00 9.33

Haryana
SIC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.00 3.00

156.84
ATI 0.00 52.28 40.78 60.78 0.00 153.84

Himachal
Pradesh

SIC 3.00 0.00 3.00 0.00 0.00 6.00
118.64

ATI 23.16 43.16 23.16 23.16 0.00 112.64

Jharkhand
SIC 2.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.50

2.50
ATI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Kerala
SIC 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.00 0.00 3.00

35.72
ATI 0.00 13.62 6.90 0.00 12.20 32.72

Maharashtra
SIC 3.00 0.00 3.00 0.00 0.00 6.00

262.27
ATI 55.35 55.73 45.73 50.73 48.73 256.27

Madhya
Pradesh

SIC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
51.36

ATI 0.00 0.00 0.00 51.36 0.00 51.36

Manipur
SIC 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 15.00

69.34
ATI 28.84 0.00 0.00 25.50 0.00 54.34

Meghalaya
SIC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

26.26
ATI 26.26 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 26.26

Mizoram
SIC 3.00 3.00 2.83 3.00 0.00 11.83

20.83
ATI 0.00 9.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.00

Nagaland
SIC 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 0.00 12.00

29.00
ATI 17.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17.00

Odisha
SIC 3.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.00

3.00
ATI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Punjab
SIC 0.00 0.00 3.00 3.00 0.00 6.00

151.27
ATI 46.16 0.00 44.46 54.65 0.00 145.27

Rajasthan
SIC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

87.95
ATI 19.15 17.80 17.80 33.20 0.00 87.95

Sikkim
SIC 3.00 3.00 3.00 0.00 0.00 9.00

9.00
ATI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Tamil Nadu
SIC 2.98 2.98 3.00 0.00 0.00 8.96

133.11
ATI 0.00 25.28 74.11 24.76 0.00 124.15

Tripura
SIC 3.00 0.00 3.00 0.00 0.00 6.00

41.60
ATI 10.20 12.70 0.00 12.70 0.00 35.60

Uttarakhand
SIC 3.00 3.00 3.00 0.00 0.00 9.00

98.07
ATI 28.34 2.00 38.94 11.00 8.79 89.07

Uttar
Pradesh

SIC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
83.80

ATI 8.50 75.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 83.80

West Bengal
SIC 3.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.00

87.98
ATI 25.38 29.80 29.80 0.00 0.00 84.98

Telangana
SIC 0.00 3.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.00

242.04
ATI 41.60 43.24 47.60 54.20 52.40 239.04

Total
452.04 410.09 422.04 420.04 128.12 1832.33

*****
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